AGENDA REPORT

Meeting Date: April 19, 2016
Item Number: E-2
To: Honorable Mayor & City Council
From: Ryan Gohlich, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development / City Planner
Subject: A REQUEST FOR A HILLSIDE R-1 PERMIT AND MINOR
ACCOMMODATION FOR FLOOR AREA, EXPORT OF EARTH
MATERIAL, GAME COURT LOCATION, HEIGHT OF AN
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE, AND HEIGHT OF WALLS, FENCES,
AND GAME COURT LIGHTING TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION
OF A NEW SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE, ACCESSORY
STRUCTURES, TENNIS COURT, AND ASSOCIATED WALLS AND
FENCES ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE HILLSIDE AREA
OF THE CITY AT 625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE.
Attachments: 1. Required Findings
2. Notice of Public Hearing
3. Notice of View Preservation Analysis (story poles)
4. Story Pole Plan with certification of instaliation
5. Architectural Plans
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council conduct a public hearing on the proposed project and
requested entitlements and direct staff to prepare a resolution memorializing the Council’s
findings. Alternatively, the City Council may direct staff to present the proposed project to the
Planning Commission for input on the requested entitlements before the project returns to the

City Council for consideration.

INTRODUCTION

The applicant seeks to construct a new, two-story residence with basement, accessory
structures, tennis court, and associated walls and fences on the single-family property located at
625 Mountain Drive. If all discretionary permit requests are approved as presented, the
proposed project would consist of 19,376 square feet of cumulative floor area (including
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basements). The primary residence would be situated on the northern half of the subject
property. A detached garage 14’ in height above an approximately 6’ retaining wall would be
located near the western property line, and a pool house would be located at the northern edge
of the property. Grading and excavation on the site would result in export of approximately
4,300 cubic yards of earth material. The tennis court would be located on the southern portion of
the site, between the house and the front setback, and partially within the required front yard.
The retaining wall and fence surrounding the tennis court would be a maximum of 6' in height in
the front yard and 12’ in height in the side and rear yards. Lighting standards for the tennis court
would be a maximum of 22’ in height. Finally, a sliding gate across the driveway would be
located in the required front yard.

Pursuant to the Municipal Code, a Hillside R-1 Permit for a game court and game court fence
located in a front yard (and/or between a primary residence and the front setback) always
requires City Council review and approval.' As a result, the Municipal Code requires that the
other Hillside R-1 Permit requests and the Minor Accommodation request associated with the
project must also be reviewed by the City Council.? Although final review authority rests with the
City Council, the City Council may wish to seek feedback and a recommendation from the
Planning Commission on the matter prior to taking action, as the Planning Commission is
generally responsible for advising the City Council on land use issues.

BACKGROUND

Applicant Information

Property Owner: Ezra & Lauren Kest
Project Representative / Lobbyist:  Stephen P. Webb
Project Architect: Ruard Veltman Architecture Incorporated

Project Description

The subject property is located on the west side of Mountain Drive, north of Sunset Boulevard in
the Hillside Area of the City. The surrounding neighborhood is entirely single-family residences.

! Beverly Hills Municipal Code (BHMC) §10-3-2517A; “No game court or game court fence shall be
located on a through lot, within a front yard, between a principal residence and a front setback line, or
over or on top of any building or structure unless the city council finds, after notice and a hearing
pursuant to the procedures set forth in article 25.5 of this chapter, that such court or fence will not have
a substantial adverse visual impact on the surrounding neighborhood, will not create an unusual noise
impact, and will not have an adverse impact on the public safety.”

2 BHMC §10-3-2551: “The reviewing authority for a Hillside R-1 permit application shall be the planning
commission unless the application accompanies a separate application for a discretionary approval
from the city council with regard to the same site area. In that case, the city council shall be the
reviewing authority for the Hillside R-1 permit application.” and
BHMC §10-3-3601B: “If the application for a minor accommodation pursuant to subsection 10-3-3600C
of this chapter accompanies an application for any other type of discretionary approval from the city
council for the same project site, the city council shall be the reviewing authority for the application for
the minor accommodation and shall conduct a noticed public hearing regarding the requested minor
accommodation.”
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625 Mountain Drive utlined, with previous residence still on site. Image from Bing Maps.

The project site consists of one parcel of land totaling 53,360 square feet, or 1.225 acres. The
basic site conditions are as follows:

SITE - EXISTING  PROPOSED NOTES
CONDITIONS - CONDITIONS PROJECT
-Average Lot Width 321.6' No change | Average north-south dimension
Average Lot Depth 172.26’ No change | Average east-west dimension
; Site Area i 53,360 SF No change
Level Pad Area Existing Condition figures are an estimate of
(<5% slope) 29,410 SF 45,067 SF level pad and slope before demolition of the
- ez - previous house.
Sloagtia 23.950 SF 8203 SF | Proposed Project figures reflect the level pad
(>5% slope) and slope after grading.

Only a small portion of the site in the southeast corner (approximately 120’) fronts on Mountain
Drive. This 120’ segment of property line is considered the front property line. The required front
setback is 50, therefore the required front yard is approximately 120’ wide (north-south) and 50’
deep (east-west) in the southeast corner of the site. The rear property line is on the west. All
other property lines are considered sides of the property.
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The southeast corner is the lowest elevation on the property, and the site slopes uphill to the
north. The total difference in elevation from lowest point to highest point is approximately 37’

The former single-family residence on the site was demolished in late 2014. The original
residence was located approximately in the middle of the site. A garage and shed that still exist
on the site would be demolished as part of the proposed project.

View of the subject site from Mountain Drive (looking northwest), before previous residence was
demolished. Image from Google Street View, February 2014.

The project consists of the following elements:

¢ New single-family residence

o Located primarily on the northern half of the site.

o Two stories plus basement, maximum height of 30'".

o Includes guest house that faces the tennis court. The guest house is considered
part of the primary residence because it is connected via a porte cochere and
basement.

o 12,282 square feet of above-grade floor area, including the attached guest
house.

¢ New tennis court and associated walls, fences, and lighting standards

o Located in the southern portion of the site, cut into the hill. This area was
previously a large circular driveway and motor court.

o Located more than 33’ from the front property line and six feet (6’) or more from
the south (side) and west (rear) property lines. Encroaches approximately 16’-8”
into the required front yard (requires Hillside R-1 Permit reviewed by City
Council).

o Maximum 6’ height of tennis court wall, fence, and surrounding hedge in the front
yard (requires Hillside R-1 Permit).

Page 4 of 14



April 19, 2016
625 Mountain Drive

o Plantings, driveway, and low wall (less than 3’ in height) in the front yard
separate the tennis court from the street.

o Maximum 12’ height of tennis court wall and fence in the side and rear yards®
(requires Hillside R-1 Permit). Fence is tallest in the far southwest corner of the
property. Along much of the south side of the tennis court, the hedge and wall
are 7’ or less. Fence has a maximum 10’-9” height from the tennis court surface.

o Maximum 22’ height of the five (5) tennis court lighting standards located in the
side and rear yards, as measured from the tennis court surface, or no more than
271 tall from the immediately surrounding site elevations (requires Hillside R-1
Permit).

e New detached garage

o Located & from the rear property line, on the west side of the site (complies with
required setback for accessory structures).

o Faces a motor court that is located between the tennis court and the primary
residence.

o The garage is a one story structure that will appear to be 14’ in height. However,
because the garage will be located within ten feet (10’) of a retaining wall and will
be built over fill, the six-foot (6') height of the adjacent retaining wall must also be
accounted for (Beverly Hills Municipal Code (BHMC) §10-3-2503C). Therefore,
portions of the garage within ten feet (10°) of the retaining wall would technically
be a maximum of 21°-6" tall.

¢ New detached pool house and pool
o Located 5 from the north side property line (complies with required setback for
accessory structures).
o Tenfeet (10) tall.
o Pool is located north of the primary residence, between the residence and the
pool house.
o Fully code compliant and requires no discretionary approvals.

e Site work & landscaping

o Total landform alteration (cut + fill) of 8,040 cubic yards.

o Total export of earth material of 4,300 cubic yards (requires Hillside R-1 Permit).

o A number of retaining walls, all code-compliant at maximum 7’ in height, will be
constructed on the site. Some existing retaining walls, in particular near the
north, east, and south property lines, will remain.

o A driveway gate that is open to public view and a maximum of 6’ in height will be
located more than 3’ but less than 10’ from the front property line (requires Minor
Accommodation).

® Height of the tennis court wall and fence is measured on the side of the fence closest to the property
line and, when the wall/fence is built over fill, includes the height of any retaining wall for that fill if such
retaining wall is located within 10’ of the tennis court wall/fence (BHMC §10-3-100: “Height of wall,
fence or hedge” definition, and §10-3-2517G)
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Zoning Table

A summary of the allowed development standards and the proposed project follows:

14,799 SF

12,918 SF

15,000 SF

19,376 SF

Requires Hillside
R-1 Permit

14’, or up to 30’ if no
substantial disruption to
view of LA basin

30’ for main residence,
21'-6" for garage

No substantial
disruption to view
of LA basin

50’

50’ for structures,
33'-4” for tennis court

Tennis court
location requires
Hillside R-1 Permit
with City Council
review

25'-10" for main residence,
5’ for 14’ tall accessory

25'-10” for main residence,
5’ for garage

21'-6” tall garage
with 5’ setback
requires Hillside R-

structure 1 Permit
38'-7" 38-7"
38-7" approx. 75’

38'-7” for main residence,
5’ for accessory structure

38'-7" for main residence,
5’ for pool house

No limit 8
4 4+
30,011 cubic yards 8,040 cubic yards
. 4,300 cubic yards Requires Hillside
3,000 cubic yards (net export) R-1 Permit
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A summary of the regulations and proposed conditions for the walls, fences, and game court
lighting standards is as follows:

22’ with Hillside R-1 Permit

REGULATIONS MAXIMUM ALLOWED PROPOSED NOTES
HEIGHT PROJECT

Walls / Fences not in the 7 > Excluding game court
Front Yard walls & fences
mggif ::ﬁa o ‘ ' 3’ by right . 6’ for proposed Musp be-_ open to
it P«F@, Line) ' 6’ with Minor Accommodation driveway gate public view
Front Yard Wall / Fence / 3 by right 6’ max. game
tedge (morethan 10 | o i iside R-1 permit | cOUTt Wall * fence
from Front Property Line) and hedge
Gaé":lde (;?;ﬁ W;a(“ lé;eme 7' by right See footnote 3 for
in Side & Rear Yards Tt 4 . 12’ max. information on

12’ with Hillside R-1 Permit measuring height
Game Court Lighting e
Standards in S%eigﬁear 7’ by right 20’ Measured from the

tennis court surface

Required Entitlements

The Project requires the following discretionary approvals from the City Council in order to be

developed as proposed:

1. Hillside R-1 Permit including:

a.
b.

C.

To locate a game court and game court fence within a front yard (BHMC §10-3-
2517A);

To establish the height of game court fencing and lighting standards in required
side and rear yards (BHMC §10-3-2550D);

To allow a wall (the tennis court wall & fence & hedge) of no more than six feet
(6’) in height to encroach into a front yard (BHMC §10-3-2550J);

To allow the cumulative floor area of the project to exceed 15,000 square feet
(BHMC §10-3-2550E);

To allow the import and export of earth material in excess of 3,000 cubic yards
(BHMC §10-3-2550A);

To allow an accessory structure (garage) to exceed fourteen feet (14’) in height
outside the principal building area (BHMC §10-3-2550H);

2. Minor Accommodation:

a.

To allow a driveway gate of six feet (6’) in height that is open to public view to be
located in a front yard, at least three feet (3’) from the front property line (BHMC
§10-3-3600M).
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Planning Commission Review

The proposed project includes a game court and game court fence located in a front yard, which
must be reviewed by the City Council. In addition, pursuant to BHMC §10-3-2551 and §10-3-
3601B, when the City Council is the reviewing authority for one portion of a project the City
Council shall also be the reviewing authority for the other Hillside R-1 and Minor
Accommodation requests. Therefore, the Planning Commission has not reviewed this project.

However, the City Council may wish to direct staff to present the proposed project to the
Planning Commission at a duly noticed public hearing to receive the Commission’s input on the
requested entitlements. After such hearing, staff would return to the City Council with a
resolution prepared based on the Planning Commission’s recommendations.

General Plan’ Policies

The General Plan includes numerous goals and policies intended to guide development in the
City. Some of the goals and policies relevant to the City Council’s review of the Project, include:

Policy LU 2.3 Hillside Development. Maintain the natural landforms that define the City and
require that development on hillsides and in canyon areas be located, designed, and scaled to
respect the natural topography and landscape.

Policy LU 2.4 Architectural and Site Design. Require that new construction and renovation of
existing buildings and properties exhibit a high level of excellence in site planning, architectural
design, building materials, use of sustainable design and construction practices, landscaping,
and amenities that contribute to the City’s distinctive image and complement existing
development.

Policy LU 5.1 Neighborhood Conservation. Maintain the uses, densities, character, amenities,
and quality of the City’s residential neighborhoods, recognizing their contribution to the City's
identity, economic value, and quality of life.

Policy LU 6.2 Housing Character and Design. Require that new, renovated, and additions to
housing be located and designed to maintain the distinguishing characteristics and qualities of
the neighborhoods in which they are located, including prevailing lot sizes, building form, scale,
massing, relationship to street frontages, architectural design, landscaping, property setbacks,
and other comparable elements.

Policy CIR 3.1 Neighborhood Traffic Control Measures. Incorporate traffic control measures in
residential neighborhoods as part of proposed roadway improvement or development projects to
mitigate traffic impacts to residents and reduce the negative impacts of motor vehicle traffic on
quality of life. Require development projects to mitigate traffic impacts to residents and reduce
the negative impacts of motor vehicle traffic on residential roadways.

* Available online at http://www.beverlyhills.org/business/constructionlanduse/generalplan/generalplandocument/
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ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

This project has been assessed in accordance with the authority and criteria contained in the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of
Regulations, Title 14, Sections 15000 et seq.), and the environmental regulations of the City.
The project qualifies for a Class 3 Categorical Exemption (§15303 of the Guidelines) which
applies to projects that consist of the construction of “one single-family residence in a residential
zone” and “accessory (appurtenant structures including garages, carports, patios, swimming
pools, and fences.” The project has been determined not to have a significant environmental
impact and is exempt from the provisions of CEQA.

ANALYSIS

The following section focuses on key information and issues relevant to the project, and serves
to assist the City Council in its assessment of the project and required findings.

Neighboring Properties — Integrity of Surrounding Area, Privacy, Access to Light and Air.
The surrounding neighborhood is composed of single-family properties just north of Sunset
Boulevard, in the lower elevations of the Hillside Area of the City. The majority of homes in the
area are two stories, and many have accessory structures and swimming pools. Some have
tennis courts. Mature landscaping is prominent, creating a very green neighborhood with
properties that are well-screened from each other.

The primary residence is proposed to be two stories with a pitched roof and a maximum height
of 30'. It complies with all required setbacks, thus it would be located at least 50’ from the front
property line (on Mountain Drive), 25'-10” from the west (rear) property line, and 38’-7” from all
other (side) property lines.

The owner of 630 Doheny Drive, the property immediately north of the subject property,
responded to the public notice and invited staff to visit his property to view the story poles that
were erected to outline the roof of the proposed residence (see additional discussion of story
poles in View Preservation section, below). The northernmost wing of the proposed residence
would have a roof ridgeline running east to west at 30’ above finished grade. As viewed from
630 Doheny Drive, the height and mass of the structure would be substantial. In addition, many
of the second-floor, north-facing windows would be visible above the existing vegetation, and
could pose a potential privacy impact.

The proposed swimming pool and pool house would be located to the north of the primary
residence. The pool house would be 10’ tall and located 5’ from the north (side) property line,
therefore it would comply with the by-right requirements for accessory structures.

The proposed garage is located along the west (rear) property line. Because the garage would
be built over fill and would be located only 5’ from the pertinent retaining wall, the code-defined
height of the garage would be 21’-6". Therefore it requires a Hillside R-1 Permit for height over
14’ of an accessory structure in a required rear yard. However, the garage would be a maximum
of 14’ tall as measured from the adjacent finished grade. The closest building on a neighboring
property would be an accessory structure at the rear of the property at 910 Foothill Road,
approximately 20’ away.
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The allowed above-ground floor area is 14,799 square feet based on the size of the site and
proposed level pad. The proposed above-ground floor area is less than the maximum allowed,
at 12,918 square feet. The project's cumulative floor area, which includes basements in floor
area calculations, is 19,376 square feet. The proposed cumulative floor area exceeds the
15,000-square-foot cumulative floor area threshold that requires approval of a Hillside R-1
Permit.

The proposed tennis court would be located in the southwest portion of the site. The two
properties to the south (631 Mountain Drive) and southwest (9521 Sunset Boulevard) have
tennis courts located in their northern corners. Thus the proposed site configuration at 625
Mountain Drive would place the new tennis court adjacent to these two existing tennis courts as
well as a sloping, landscaped portion of the property at 910 Foothill Road. The requested
maximum height for the game court fence in the side and rear yard is 12’, where a 7’ wall or
fence would otherwise be allowed by right. The requested height for the lighting standards is
22'. One lighting standard in the southwest corner would be approximately 8 from the south
side property line, which is adjacent to one of the other tennis courts. All other lighting standards
would be at least 20’ from the nearest property line. Landscaping is proposed between the
tennis court wall/fencing and all property lines.

In general, the proposed configuration of the site places the development away from structures
on neighboring properties and places the tennis court near existing game courts on adjacent
properties. However, the story poles illustrate that the proposed residence would nonetheless
be prominent when viewed from 630 Doheny Road (the property immediately to the north) and
many of the second-floor, north-facing windows would be visible.

Neighboring Properties — View Preservation.

In accordance with BHMC §10-3-2522, structures that exceed 14’ in height in the Hillside Area
are subject to the City’s view preservation ordinance. The Municipal Code allows a structure
taller than 14’ if the additional height would not substantially disrupt a view of the Los Angeles
area basin from the level pad which contains the primary residential building on a property
within 300’ of the subject property.

Staff requested story poles (poles with flags strung between them) be installed on the subject
property to assist in visualizing the height and shape of the proposed residence’s roofline. Upon
installation of the story poles, staff sent notices to owners and occupants of the eight (8)
potentially affected properties. The neighbor to the north, at 630 Doheny Road, invited staff to
view the story poles from his property (photo below). The existing view from 630 Doheny Road
is of vegetation and sky, but does not include views of the Los Angeles area basin (buildings,
city lights, the ocean/horizon). Although the proposed structure would not substantially disrupt a
view of the Los Angeles area basin, it would, as noted above, have potential to impact the
openness, light, and air currently enjoyed by this neighboring property.
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Story poles at 625 Mountain Drive, as viewed by looking south from 63b Doheny Road.
Photo by E.Gable, 4/12/2016.

Public Realm — Scale and Massing of the Streetscape, Garden Quality of the City.

Due to the limited street frontage of the subject property (approximately 120’ of the 322’ width of
the property is along the street), much of the proposed development would be minimally visible
from the public right-of-way. The proposed guest house would be the building closest to the
street; it would be located 50’ from the front property line and approximately 85’ from where the
driveway enters the property. The peak of the guest house roof would be 30’ above the tennis
court surface, however, from the street it would appear to rise approximately 20’ above the
adjacent grade.

BHMC §10-3-2517 prohibits game courts and game court fences from being located in a
required front yard, or between a principal residence and a front setback line, unless the City
Council finds that such court or fence will not have a substantial adverse visual impact on the
surrounding neighborhood, will not create an unusual noise impact, and will not have an
adverse impact on the public safety (the latter two issues are addressed further below). In this
case, the proposed tennis court in the southern portion of the site would be cut into the hillside
and therefore would be partially shielded from view from Mountain Drive by the natural grade.
The tennis court fence (a game court fence atop a retaining wall), would reach a maximum
height of 6’ above the adjacent natural grade in the front yard. Both the court and fence would
be located more than 33’ from the front property line, with landscaping, the driveway, a low wall
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along the driveway, and additional plantings separating them from the street. However, both the
top of the fence and the 22'-tall lighting standards (five light poles total, with three additional
lights attached to the guest house) would be visible from the street.

The project proposes to retain the one existing tree in the front yard area, and will not disturb
the three trees in the public right-of-way adjacent to the front property line. New landscaping
would be planted in the front yard as well. Landscaping along the sides and rear of the property
would either be retained or planted new depending on the location. Hedges are subject to the
same height restrictions as fences and walls, and the project plans note that where plantings
form hedges, they shall comply with the applicable height regulations.

The proposed project includes a sliding gate across the driveway constructed of iron bars with
stucco pillars on each side. The gate and pillars would be a maximum of 6’ tall. A low (2'-6” tall)
stucco wall, trees, and low shrubs would complete the landscaping near the street; a fence or
wall along the entire front property line is not proposed.

Noise and Public Safety.

As described above, the proposed tennis court would encroach approximately 17’ into the
required 50’ front yard setback. It would be located directly adjacent to tennis courts on two
other properties and at least 60’ from the nearest primary residence on a neighboring site (9521
Sunset Boulevard). The location of the tennis court is not anticipated to generate unusual or
disruptive noise. In addition, the court would be located more than 33’ from the front property
line. Due to this distance and the height of the surrounding fencing, the tennis court is not
expected to cause an adverse impact on public safety.

Construction Hauling and Traffic.

Construction of the proposed project is anticipated to occur over approximately 24 months.
Grading to excavate the basement for the residence and the tennis court area would resuit in
approximately 6,170 cubic yards of cut. Approximately 1,870 cubic yards of that would be used
as fill in other areas of the site. As a result, approximately 4,300 cubic yards of earth material
would need to be exported from the site. This amount exceeds the 3,000 cubic yards of export
that would be allowed by right.

The applicant predicts hauling would occur over a period of 22 days. Typical 10 cubic yard
dump trucks would be used; therefore this export would require approximately 430 round trips
by trucks, or an average of 20 round trips a day (average of three (3) round trips per hour). This
would be an increase of 130 total round trips, or an average increase of 6 round trips per day,
over what would be allowed by right (if the work was performed over the same 22-day period).

The City does not have existing traffic counts for Mountain Drive. However, based on traffic
counts on surrounding streets (Schuyler Road and the southern portion of Loma Vista Drive),
staff estimates that approximately 550 vehicles per day use Mountain Drive. The proposed earth
material export would result in less than a 4% increase in daily trips on Mountain Drive for 22
days.

The contractor proposes construction hours of 8am to 4:30pm and hauling hours of 9am to
3:30pm. Flagmen would be staged outside the gates of the property on Mountain Drive to direct
all trucks in and out and allow public traffic to safely pass. Cones and warning signs would also
be placed near the construction site and along Mountain Drive.
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The proposed haul route can be seen on Sheet C201 of the architectural plans (Attachment 4).
The proposed route would utilize North Foothill Road to travel between Santa Monica Boulevard
(a City-approved heavy haul route) and Sunset Boulevard. Although specific hauling routes
would ultimately be finalized through issuance of building permits based on circumstances at
the time of construction, staff's recommendation would be to utilize Sunset Boulevard (to the
east) or Sunset Boulevard and North Beverly Drive (to the west) instead of North Foothill Road
for hauling activities in order to provide the shortest distance out of the City on the largest roads.

North of Sunset Boulevard, the proposed route is anticipated to make a loop on Foothill Road,
Doheny Road, Schuyler Road, and Mountain Drive. All of these streets north of Sunset are 30'-
40’ wide. This clockwise loop allows hauling trucks to make a series of right turns, to enter and
exit the subject property without crossing traffic on Mountain Drive, and to utilize the traffic light
at Foothill Road and Sunset Boulevard. Staff supports this portion of the proposed hauling
route.

FISCAL IMPACT

No fiscal impact to the City is anticipated from a Council decision on this matter.

PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENTS

A public hearing notice was mailed on April 8, 2016 to all property owners and residential
occupants within a 500’ radius of the project site. A public hearing notice was also posted on-
site on April 8, 2016. As of the writing of this report, staff has not received any written comments
regarding the project. On April 12, 2016, staff received a call from the owner of 630 Doheny
Road and visited that property, which is located directly north of the subject property. The
neighbor expressed concern about the height, mass, and visibility of the proposed residence
from his property, its effect on his view and access to light and air, and proximity to his property.
Additional information regarding staff's site visit is located above in the Analysis section.

In addition, the City conducted a view preservation analysis associated with the proposed
project at 625 Mountain Drive. Poles and flags were installed on the subject property identifying
the outline and height of the proposed residence and detached garage. A “Notice of View
Preservation Analysis” was mailed on April 8, 2016 to the owners and residential occupants of
the eight (8) properties that staff determined have the potential to have protected views through
the 625 Mountain Drive property. As mentioned above, staff visited 630 Doheny Drive to inspect
the visibility of the story poles from that property. As of the writing of this report, staff has not
received comments from any other neighbors. Based on the surrounding topography,
arrangement of structures, and mature landscaping, the view diagrams provided in the attached
plan set and staff's visit to 630 Doheny Road indicate that the proposed structure with a
maximum height of 30’ would not create a substantial disruption of a view of the Los Angeles
area basin that would not otherwise be caused by a 14’ structure (as viewed from the level pad
which contains the primary residence for any property within 300’ of the subject property).
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RECOMMENDED MODIFICATIONS AND / OR CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

In the event the City Council votes to move forward with project approval, staff recommends
implementation of the following project-specific modifications/conditions in order to reduce the
potential for adverse impacts:
e Revise the proposed heavy hauling route to utilize Sunset Boulevard if traveling to/from
the east or Sunset Boulevard and North Beverly Drive if traveling to/from the west
e Explore options for reducing the quantity of exported earth material where practical
e Explore options to reduce the number of north-facing windows on the proposed primary
residence
e Explore options to better modulate the roof ridgeline as viewed from the neighboring
property to the north
e Incorporate appropriate shielding into game court lights to prevent lighting spillover
e Require all construction-related parking to be accommodated on-site (not on adjacent
streets) or at an off-site location

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Staff recommends that the City Council conduct a public hearing on the proposed project and
requested entitlements and direct staff to prepare a resolution memorializing the Council’'s
findings. Alternatively, the City Council may direct staff to present the proposed project to the
Planning Commission for input on the requested entitlements before the project returns to the
City Council for consideration.

Susan Healy Keene, AICP
Director of Community Development
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REQUIRED FINDINGS

Hiliside R-1 Permit

For the purposes of this section, a "substantial adverse impact" shall mean an adverse impact
that is material and readily perceptible. The City Council may grant a Hillside R-1 Permit
provided that the following findings are made:

a.

With respect to locating a game court and game court fence within a front yard (BHMC
§10-3-2517A), the reviewing authority must find that the court and fence will not:

e Have a substantial adverse visual impact on the surrounding neighborhood,

e Create an unusual noise impact,

e Have an adverse impact on the public safety.

With respect to the height of game court fencing and lighting standards in required side
and rear yards (BHMC §10-3-2550D), the reviewing authority must find that it will not
have a substantial adverse impact on:
e Access to light and air by neighboring properties,
e The visual character of the area as viewed from streets and neighboring
properties.

With respect to wall height (tennis court wall & fence & hedge) in a front yard (BHMC
§10-3-2550J), the reviewing authority must find that it will not have a substantial adverse
impact on:

e The scale and massing of the streetscape,

e The garden quality of the city.

With respect to cumulative floor area in excess of 15,000 square feet (BHMC §10-3-
2550E), the reviewing authority must find that the development will not have a
substantial adverse impact on:

e The scale, integrity, or character of the area,

e The privacy of neighboring properties.

With respect to export of earth materials in excess of 3,000 cubic yards (BHMC §10-3-
2550A), the reviewing authority must find that the export will not create a substantial
adverse impact on:

e The surrounding neighborhood.

With respect to an accessory structure (garage) exceeding fourteen feet (14’) in height
outside the principal building area (BHMC §10-3-2550H), the reviewing authority must
find that the structure will not have a substantial adverse impact on:

e The scale or character of the area,

e The privacy of neighboring properties,

e The neighbors' access to light and air,

e The streetscape.



Minor Accommodation

The City Council may grant a Minor Accommodation provided that the following findings are
made:

a. With respect to fence height in a front yard (BHMC §10-3-3600M, §10-3-2516C.2), the
reviewing authority must find the fence will not have a substantial adverse impact on:
e The scale and massing of the streetscape,
¢ The garden quality of the city.



ATTACHMENT 2

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING



City Clerk’s Office

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the City of Beverly Hills, at its meeting to be held on
Tuesday, April 19, 2016 at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in the Council
Chambers of the City Hall, 455 N. Rexford Drive, Beverly Hills, CA 90210, will hold a public hearing to

consider:

A REQUEST FOR A HILLSIDE R-1 PERMIT AND MINOR ACCOMMODATION FOR
FLOOR AREA, EXPORT OF EARTH MATERIAL, GAME COURT LOCATION,
HEIGHT OF AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE, AND HEIGHT OF WALLS, FENCES,
AND GAME COURT LIGHTING TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE, ACCESSORY STRUCTURES, TENNIS COURT, AND
ASSOCIATED WALLS AND FENCES ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE
HILLSIDE AREA OF THE CITY AT 625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE.

The proposed project consists of a new two-story single-family home situated on the northern half of 625
Mountain Drive with a tennis court located on the southern portion of the site, partially within the
required front yard. The proposal also includes a new pool, pool house, and detached garage. If approved,
the project would consist of 12,918 square feet of above-grade floor area (19,376 square feet cumulative
floor area including basements) and the primary residence would reach a maximum of 30" in height. The
primary residence would comply with all required setbacks and would be at least 25’ from the rear (west)
property line and at least 38’ from all other property lines. As proposed, the project requires approval of
the following discretionary permits:

o Hillside R-1 Permit including:

o To locate a game court and game court fence within a front yard (Beverly Hills Municipal
Code (BHMC) §10-3-2517A);

o To establish the height of game court fencing and lighting standards in required side and
rear yards (BHMC §10-3-2550D);

o To allow a wall (tennis court wall & fence) of no more than six feet (6’) in height to
encroach into a front yard (BHMC §10-3-2550]);

o To allow the cumulative floor area of the project to exceed 15,000 square feet (BHMC
§10-3-2550E);

o To allow the import and export of earth material in excess of 3,000 cubic yards (4,300
cubic yards export proposed) (BHMC §10-3-2550A);

o To allow an accessory structure (garage) to exceed fourteen feet (14’) in height outside the
principal building area (16.5” in height proposed) (BHMC §10-3-2550H);

City of Beverly Hills 455 N. Rexford Drive Beverly Hills, California 90210 p (310) 285-1141 f(310) 858-5966 BeverlyHills.org



e Minor Accommodation: To allow a driveway gate of six feet (6) in height that is open to public
view to be located in a front yard, at least three feet (3’) from the front property line (BHMC §10-
3-3600M).

The Hillside R-1 Permit for a game court and game court fence located in a front yard requires City
Council review and approval. As a result, the other associated Hillside R-1 Permit requests and the Minor
Accommodation request must also be reviewed by the City Council.

Please note that the City is currently conducting a view preservation analysis associated with the proposed
project at 625 Mountain Drive. The analysis will be conducted in accordance with Beverly Hills Municipal
Code §10-3-2522. Poles and flags have been installed at 625 Mountain Drive to show the outline and
height of the proposed residence and detached garage. If staff determines there is a substantial disruption
of views of the Los Angeles area basin, then the City Council will also consider the view impacts

associated with the proposed project.

This project has been assessed in accordance with the authority and criteria contained in the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title
14, Sections 15000 et seq.), and the environmental regulations of the City. The project qualifies for a Class
3 Categorical Exemption (§15303 new construction or conversion of small structures) for the
construction of “one single-family residence in a residential zone” and “accessory (appurtenant structures
including garages, carports, patios, swimming pools, and fences,” and the project has been determined not
to have a significant environmental impact and is exempt from the provisions of CEQA.

At the public hearing, the City Council will hear and consider all comments. All interested persons are
invited to attend and speak on this matter. Written comments may also be submitted and should be
addressed to the City Council, c/o City Clerk, 455 N. Rexford Drive, Beverly Hills, CA 90210. The
comments should be received prior to the hearing date. Please note that any communication received by
the City becomes part of the public record.

Please note that if you challenge the Council’s action in regards to this matter in court, you may be limited
to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at a public hearing described in this notice, or in
written correspondence delivered to the City, either at or prior to the public hearing.

If there are any questions regarding this notice, please contact Emily Gable, Assistant Planner in the
Beverly Hills Community Development Department, Planning Division, at 310.285.1192, or by email at
egable@beverlyhills.org. Copies of the project plans and associated application materials are on file in the
Community Development Department and can be reviewed by any interested person at 455 North
Rexford Drive, Beverly Hills, CA 90210.

BYROGN POPE, MMC
City Clerk

Mailed: April 8, 2016



ATTACHMENT 3

NOTICE OF VIEW PRESERVATION ANALYSIS



NOTI F VIEW P RVATION ANALYSI

Location: 625 Mountain Drive
Notice Date:  April 8, 2016

Subject: View preservation analysis associated with the construction of a new two-story residence
on the property located at 625 Mountain Drive.

This is to give notice that the City will be conducting a view preservation analysis associated with the
proposed construction of a new two-story residence on the property located at 625 Mountain Drive. The
analysis will be conducted in accordance with Beverly Hills Municipal Code §10-3-2522. Poles and flags
have been installed at 625 Mountain Drive to show the outline and height of the proposed residence and
detached garage. A map identifying the subject property is provided on the back of this notice for your
reference.

A preliminary staff analysis indicates that your property has potential to have views through the 625
Mountain Drive property. If you believe that the proposed project (which is currently outlined with poles
and flags at the subject property) will disrupt views from your property, please contact the City.

If you are interested in providing the City with access to your property for the purpose of assessing view
impacts, or have any questions regarding this notice, please contact Emily Gable, Assistant Planner at
(310) 285-1192, or by email at egable@beverlyhills.org.

Staff is currently processing an application for Hillside R-1 and Minor Accommodation Permits related to
cumulative floor area, export of materials, tennis court location, and height of walls, fences, hedges, and
structures. A public hearing on the project will be held at a City Council meeting in the near future. A
separate public notice will be mailed to you 10 days in advance of that hearing.

Please note that you must contact this department if you are interested in having the City assess views
from your property as they relate to the proposed project.

Sincerely,

Evnitn Mol

Emily Gable, @ant Planner

City of Beverly Hills 455 N. Rexford Drive Beverly Hills, California 90210 p (310) 285-1141 f(310) 858-5966 BeverlyHills.org
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ATTACHMENT 4

STORY POLE PLAN
WITH CERTIFICATION OF INSTALLATION
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ATTACHMENT 5

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
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N DRIVE

1. To allow the cumulative floor area of this project to exceed the maximum allowed by code of 15,000 square feet.
2. To allow import and export of material in excess of 3,000 cubic yards.

3. To locate a game court within a front yard and between a principal residence and a front setback line (10-3-2517).
4. To establish the height of the fencing and lighting standards for a game court.

5: View preservation: For those sites restricted by section 10-3-2522 of this chapter regarding view preservation, the
reviewing authoriry may issue a Hillside R-1 permir that establishes a maximum building heighr in excess of
fourteen feet (14'), and/or establishes minimum serbacks, if the reviewing authority inds that the development

under the approved standards would not substantially disrupt 2 view of the Los Angeles area basin from the Jevel
pad which conrains the primary residential building on properties within a three hundred foot (300') radius of the
subject properry.

6. To allow a wall of no more than six feet (6') in height to encroach intra a front yard or street side yard withour
otherwise complying with the requirements of subsection 10-3-2516C.

7. To allow the height of the Garage (constructed over fill} ro exceed 14'in height outside the principal building area.

RUARD VELTMAN ARCHITECTURE

104 Baldwin Avenue
CHARLOTTE IRTH CAROLY
FO4-340-5020

WWW RUARDVELTMANARCHITECTURE.COM

RUARD VELTMAN ARCHITECTURE
INCORFORATED

104 baldwin srenue chadone north caroling 28204
704.540.5620 { 704.540.5630

Sh m’ 1
kpff

60BO cevner drive sre. 700 los angeles cakfornia 90045
3106652800 f 3106659075
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1 IV Existing 25-0" House
F / \\ F F LA F E [ Demolished) ? F
I Lem— | % w / = u
g' " ‘r : ! I \ | | 1‘ ) ‘ - View Line i
! i H e R Ny ; = 17 : Existing View Line !
l ! a0 1 =5 b= T j P i Tt~ - ! | |
l e t—C AT T O TR Hi 1 e : Posectd View i
i =4 4165 n = : :
& I . et ol L ! ) emmmmmm !
.
? Ll ! Maimutst Height Srructure by 397 3 - H f: ': f !
i P i L Righ based om 1992 Level Bal Porte Cochere. s o | 1 ToositCowee ) ! ' !
! .
o 3
| 623 MOUNTAIN DR | | Leve g% !
| 624 DOHENY RD 20 DOHENY RE] 625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE | 9521 SUNSET BLVD |
? PROPERTY SECTION T ' Note: Existing (1992) Level Pad is 416.8 ! i
1"=50k
RUARD VELTMAN ARCHITECTURE
INCORPORATED
104 baldwin avenue chadoce norch caroling 28204
‘ 2084 2410 1 704540.5630 [ 7045405630
é _g Civit Engineering:
+ £
& s Masimam Height Strucrure by 3 . kpff
F Existing Vegetarian at Neighbors 3 Eriing 250" Howse —— Right based on 1992 Level Pd El __,__..f'E..-—- New View Line F drive st 700 los angeles cabfornis 0045
Propercy Line 3 (Demolished) ! N e e o e o e 5166652800 { 3106659075
| ! e Sy A | | Existing View Line |
= ]
| s S g o . I i | 625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE
; i ! a2 g "'b 4 . i i Protected View i BEVERLY HILLS. CA 30280
: Level PadY ool 41658 < f . i :
1 et ?—“—J 2 ‘ ! m——— !
h -
| | . \ N s = 1 r |
E I L_Poal A Loggia Porte Coche Teanis Connr® ! il 7 ] i |
1 ] . [}
| i i S — l VIEW DIAGRAMS
: : : i AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES
| 630 DOHENY RD | 625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE | 631 MOUNTAIN DR |
PROPERTY SECTION Noces Existing (1992) Level Pad is 416.8' SP 176
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Notes:

1

A Tnformation on Neighboring Properties (Lot Configuration, Building Faotprints,
“Topography, Tennis Court and Pool Lacations} have been Obtained from City of Beverly
Hills Website GIS Data

2 Al Neighbsoring Houses are Shawn (Dashed) at the Maxieum Allowable 300" Height.
3. Scate Figure Shows is 6-0° Tall.
4 4
4 4 3 i 3 14 2 ¢
! Exésting Tall and Dense Vegetation ——___ ’ 3 3 | | 1 §
1 ar Neighbor's Property Line 3 ’ | | I !
: . \ 1595 | | : 572107 ! ! ) !
! ro———— W , , I I I i
| i ' | Exisring 250" House —, [ ‘ I |
! R Raladuladed o : e ——————— ! I (Demolished) I : New View Line : ; i
! ! ¢ b ay 1 | a T ! ! i |
| it pad Y Bt e st I | & View Line ' I i
: Level Pad ';‘ - e il : ! ! g
T e o .
| 65 3 'r ! p | J" ~Protecred View ; : emmmmm————— N k
—r[ - Z
! ! LT pgviy \ ! ! ! 1 [ S
| | Maximam Height Allowable | . Moustain Drive | I 1 ! i |
i i Poo Seructure by Right based on 1992 | i ; i ! ser ! j
i : Level Pad ot t ! } ¥ Tevel Pad :
| | | |
| 648 DOHENY RD | 625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE [ | 620 MOUNTAIN DR | 630 MOUNTAIN DR |
PROPERTY SECTION Nares Existing (1992) Level Pad is 416.8'
=50
¥ ' Existing Tall and Dense Vegaration B B R 2 I'd
| |  Neighbor's Propery Line ‘\\ E f ' i’f ;
! ! : 2 2 ! ; ;
i ! 34127 % { | l 372-10° ! 3 ,
! ! I ] | I I !
| - 3 4 | i iscing 25407 House —, i | i |
| RN ' i l ‘, I Denahed) | ! i l i i
: [ HE T t z + L New View Line ! ! |
:_/__—-—-/ Level F3% T T T _ i t Eisting View Line i i \
i e et st e i i
i i 4 - _] i | — ~Protected View l i |
| | | I - : | | 9 |
! : : ;N
| | | L_/ Maximum Height Allowable \ Mountain Drive i | ' “\
i i i Pool Strucrure by Right based on 1992 | i H i P ! |
| Level Dad T - Dreel Pad ‘*——A*_—K
! ! [ ! 1 ! !
920 FOOTHILL RD [ 648 DOHENY RD | 625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE | | 620 MOUNTAIN DR | 630 MOUNTAIN DR !
& * A + * + i
PROPERTY SECTION Note: Existing (1992) Level Pad is 416.8° |
1" =506
RUARD VELTMAN ARCHITECTURE
Exising Dense Vegesation at INCORPORATED
Neighbor's Prapery Lin \ P " 104 bakdwie aversue chadorse norch caroling 25304
2 2 THA540.5620 £ 704 5405630
S Existing Tl and Dense Vegesation —— g \\ 4 & k1 4 3 [3 13
i jahbor’ i Ll Enginogigs
{ Surrounding Neighbor’s Property \\ zx‘z»s“ \ I 3 3 ( 240,‘!4_ t ‘ |
| } f f t f f | kpff
H Eximing 250" House 1 H H i drive ste. 700 Jos angeles calife D043
! i I {Demolished} \ i L New View Line l g ! 310,663 2800 f 3106659075
: SRR S !
: ! — L isting View Line | | i
| o« e ar—ewteng = . | ) | i ; 625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE
! ' - Protected View P
[ ! . :_ 25 - =+ f S i i ! P ~ | BEVERLY HILLS.CA %210
' . A4 g - T h < . ! ] F---- —~—
! __: : i [¥Topad £ a5 T | i l ! [t S g -
! ! Level Fad ¥ ! Mounuin Drive [ to [ Reviionc
| | | ; ; | } L e
| I Maximum Height Allowable | ! : St pad !
i ! | Siracure b Right based on 1992 i | | i
! Level Pad ) ! ' : ;
i i [ i I | i VIEW DIAGRAMS
: : : : : : : AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES
| 916 FOOTHILL RD | swroorhniro | 625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE | 623MOUNTAINDR | | 620 MOUNTAIN DR |
PROPERTY SECTION Note: Existing (1992) Level Pad is 416.8 SP 177
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Official Circurnferance Measurements at 426" Above Grade before Final R-1 Submiceal.
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RUARD VELTMAN ARCHITECTURE
INCORPORATED

104 baldwin awnue chadotte north caroling 28204
FHA540.5620 € 704540.5630

Cixil Engineering:
kpff
drve ste. 700 Ios angeles calfornia 90045
310.665.2800 { 3106659075
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TENNIS COURT

Crushed S

Exising Ficus Hedge, Trim ta 7 Tallin the
Side Yard and 36" Tall in the Fron Yard

/ Ch & He Ground Cover

Lintng Walk

Propased Plancing, See List

/ o S,
K ' 3,
/ § o, ¥ Exising Tree or Hedge to Remuin
R
R
o St
5
¢
%
‘Crushed Stonc T Grashed Seone aa CA 3‘ Cﬂfﬁn :“'Ahéng a\
i eith i3 : (5 9 R R LG ER EREY
All Plantings at Property Lines Must be J PLANTING LIST
Trimmed to 1 Height No More than 7 Abow: — - . - - S— - — -
Neighbors Adisenc Grade, Typ. Ablwevistion | Quantity Botanical Name Common Name Size Raot Species Height at Maturity | Species Width ar Matmrity Remarks
FeA 17 Ficus benjamina Ficus Hedge Varies (60" Max) cont. 30500 25.35' [clip to hedge ac 407.75'(Elev) RUARD VELTMAN ARCHITECTURE
KB 52 Ficus benjamina Ficus Hodge Varies (70" Max) con. 40.50 25.35' lip ro hedge at 405.25 (Eler.) INCORPORATED
Fe 37 Ficus benjamina Ficus Hedge v cont, 40-50 2535 clip to hedge ar 7 104 baldwins avenue chardorre noreh caroling 28204
Hj 3 Juniperus chinensis rorulosa Hollywood Jusiper g bib 10-15 10-15' ratching T04.540.5620 [ 704.540.5650
Ov 3 Olea curopaca Olive Tree U7 bab 15.20 15.20 single trunk A
il Engineeriog:
Ok [l Quercus virginiana Live Oak 3 bl 80 100 specimen
N LANDSCAPE PLAN o i e P — Y3 b % T kpff
pa 8 Af 2 p
= - drive see. 700 los angeles california 90045
Py Eu 5 Encalyprus cormua Eucalyprus Yates ¥ bb 50.60° 4050 natural 310 605 2550 € 3 1C6E8 07
Cp 10 Crinodendron patagna Lilly of che Vlley Tree 2 bab 3040 20.25' watual
Bp 12 Chamaedorea seifrizii qubo(: Palm 16 gal cont, 1012 46 full 625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE
C 12 Chamaedores cataractarum Cat Palm 10 gl cont. 67 4.6 full BEVERLY HILLS, CA 20310
Hb 35 Nandina domestica Heavenly Bamboo 5gal cont. 4 I
Mz 14 Arctostaphylos "Howard McMinn’ Manzanita 7 gal cont. 34 4.6 P ;’z’xii; .
Be 18 Pittesporum tobira"Moio® Pisrosporum ‘Moje' 5 gat cont. 23 2:3 mounding 2 Apsd 12 2016
Re 26 Cistus incanus .1 Demoly Rockrose 3l cour. 7 3
st 30 Lavanduls stocchas Spanish Lavendar 3 gal cont. 24307 24.30° full o
[ B Penmimerum alopeearoides Coveian Coveinn, Dwarf Foramesin Grare e o, £y 3 LANDSCAPE PLAN
Ab 9 Abelia grandifiors "Rose Creek’ Abelia Rose Creek 3 gl cont. 2.3 3.4 full
Cb 42 Ajuga reprans Carpet Bugle | gl cont. 4 18"
Me 70 Mazus reptans Mazis gl cont. 4 18" white lower p 20 ]_
e 35 Houttuynia cosdaca variegata Houstuynia 1gal cont. 1 2.3
Lawn:  Tal Fescue [ ——————
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RUARD VELTMAN ARCHITECTURE
INCORPORATED

104 balddwine avenae chadone north carolina 28204
TO4.590.5620 { 704 530.5630

Gixil Engineering:
kpff

drive ste. 700 Jos angeles cal
316.655.2800 T 3106659075

625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE
BEVERLY HILLS, CA 50210
Novernber 25,2015

1. February 25,2816
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LUMINAIRE SPECIFICATION s ligrnan cor
21G PROJECT : DATE :
T LOCATION:
e quality of hife.
Outdoor Lighting solutions QUANTITY : NOTE :

MS-930
Mustang 34, 35 tennis court lighting
IP54 % 4 /EN 60598/CLASS | ®/%/C€/IK07

PRODUCT TYPE
Tennis court Lighting

A large size rectangular shape area light for metal halide lamps high pressure
sodium 1000W. A high qualily reflector design creates a broad light distribution.
Designed for lighting of tennis courts and sports grounds.

Aluminum frame and body. Stainless steel screws. Durable silicone rubber gasket
and impact resistant toughened glass diffuser with hinged aluminum frame for
in-position lamp replacement. The luminaire is treated with a chemical chromatized

protection before powder coating, ing high e. Integral
control gear. Anodized high purity aluminum reflector.
DIMENSION
(=}
LAMP
HIT 1000W.
HST 1000W.
076X115 N HIT 2X1000W.
HST 2X1606W.
i —
. Mustang 34 large single tennis court luminaire for spigot pole dia. 76émm.
1 = Modsl No. Lamp Hoider Lumen Weight cce *ECG
— MS-93251-SC76 HIT <coew. E4 83000 aa8kg .
275! = MS-93052-5C78 HST 1000w, 2 130000 a8k .
|
oL
5°7 -
T
Mustang 35 large double tennis court luminaire for spigot pole dia. 76mm.
Model No Lamp Hoider Lumen Weight cce ‘ECG
MS-93261 SC76 HIT 2x2 000w, E40 83¢3¢ 636 kg -

MS-93062-SC78 KST 2xt00cw.  E4o 130000 69.6 kg

*ECG = 1r's model car be used eiecironc bailast . Please note -ECG Atler the moda! nc. lor order with elctronic baliast

LIGMAN Head Office Factory Tel. +6(0) 33 68167681 Thailand sales & Intemational sales  Tel: +66 2 7339140 Bxt 411 145 (Thalland Sale)
i Fax Fax:

441G Ligman Lightng Co..Ltd. : +68 (039 531415 Customer service 486 2 7339160, +66 2 7359153
1712 Moos Morthong Email : ghtng com 2912 Ladprao Road Kionguin Bangkap:  Tel: 430120 Fxt 315 321 (Intemnal Sale)
The quality of life ... Chsthosngsan 24180 Wobsite ! www bgranighing.con  Bangkek 10240 Fax
Thaand . Thalaid Emat:

Product specification data sheet and all information is property of Ligman Lighting Co.,Ltd. All right reserved.

-SC76

TENNIS COURT LIGHTING SPECIFICATION

AVAILABLE COLOUR

o1 o2 -
Bah Dk Groy.

03,
v
RAL®O1 RAL 7043 RAL 5023

The quality of ilfe ...

LIGHTING SIMULATION

LIGMAN Head Office Factory Tet:
llcm tigman Lighting Co .Ltd.

Fax: Customer service
772 Mood Monthong Bangnampreaw  Emall : 2912 Ladpmo Road Kiongiun Eanghag
Chashoengsou 26150 WobSite: v IOMONGNING Com  Banghck 10240
Thatand nio@igmanighting com

www.ligman.com

LUMINAIRE SPECIFICATION

MS-930 -SC76
Mustang 34, 35 tennis court lighting

PHOTOMETRIC DATA

-8e o5
Stver  MeaShver
RAL 33c8 RAL 8008

PROJECT REFERENCES

Srinakarinwirot University Nakomnayok, Thaitand

Thaiand sales & Intemational safes  Tel:
i Fax:

Product specification data sheet and all information is property of Ligman Lighting Co.,Ltd. Al right reserved.

RUARD VELTMAN ARCHITECTURE
INCORPORATED

104 baldwin avenue charocte north carolina 28204
704.540.5620 [ 704.540.5630
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6080 center drive sce. 700 los angeles california 90045
310,665.2800 f 3106659075

625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE

BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210
Date: November 25, 2015

Revidons: 1. February 25,2016
2 Apnil 12, 2016
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Master Halco, the nation’s largest manufacturer and distributor of fence solutions, is proud to offer
the latest generation of color chain-link systems designed specifically for sports complex applications.
Our unique color-coated systems are tough and durable, providing protection against extreme weather
conditions while maintaining an attractive appearance year after year.

We offer two tiers of high-quality color-systems both combining the corrosion protection of zinc with
the added protection of long-lasting color coatings. Select the system that makes the most sense for
your specific application.

Features a revolutionary polyolefin coating for superior performance and

durability in highly corrosive environments. The coating’s extreme flexibility reduces the chance of
cracking and chipping even in changing weather conditions and it's backed by a 15-year limited
warranty.

Provides a cost-effective, quality solution for most applications. In addition to the
corrosion protection of zinc, Spectra combines the durability of polyester-coated framework with the
attractiveness of extruded polyvinyl chloride fabric all backed by a 12-year limited warranty.

MASTER
HALCO

TENNIS COURT FENCING SPECIFICATION

TENNIS COURT FENCING SPECIFICATION:

MASTER HALCO Permafused IT Heavy-Mil Coating Fused and Adhered to Zinc-Coated
Steel Wire per ASTM F 668 Class 2b

Guage: 10

Mesh Size: 13/4"

Color: Midnighe Black

Framework:
Permafused I coating over schedule 40 hot-dipped galvanized pipe
Color: Midnight Black

Top Rail:
15/8" OD. Permafused II standard weight pipe
Color: Midnight Black

Line Posts:
23/8" O.D. Permafused II standard weight pipe
Color: Midnight Black

Terminal Posts:
27/8" O.D. Permafused II standard weight pipe
Color: Midnighe Black

Fittings (Tension and Brace Bands, Caps, Eeye Tops, Rail Ends, Sleeves, and Tie Wires):
Permafused II Coating, 6 Mils Minimum, over hot-dipped galvanized steel
Color: Midnight Black

Perfect surrounding for tennis courts, swimming pools, baseball fields, playgrounds, and golf courses.

B

Permafused 11 Spectra
Polyolefin Coating Polyester Coating
Zinc Phosphate Phasphate

Zinc

Steel
Type 1 - Standard Weight Pipe (Sch. 40) or
Type 2 - High Yield/Tensile Strength Pipe (DQ 40)

Permafused I1 Spectra
Sierra Brown Midnight Black Forest Green Tan Olive Green Sierra Brown Midnight Black  Forest Green
(Special Order) (Special Order)
Note: Dueto dl in the production process, colors may vary from this brochure. Contact Master Haleo for actal color samples.

Since 1961, Master Halco has grown to become the

b . ol i or o oy e e e e e
in the world, servicing th ds of the best install ® Chain-link
and retailers across the United States and Canada. ® Omamental fence (steel and aluminum)
® Welded wire
® Wood
® PVC
@ Composite

For more information about Master Halco products and

A e 4 www.FenceOnline.com.
4000 W. Metropolitan Dx., Suite 400

Orange, CA 92868

1.888.MH.FENCE (toll-free)

e-mail: info@FenceOnline.com

www.FenceOnline.com

Mastar Haloo reserves the right to amend, withdraw or make changes 1o products and specTications without natice.

MH 046007 4/08. Copyright €2008 Master Halco, Inc. Al rights reserved.

Steel
Type 2 - High Yield/Tensile Strength Pipe (DQ 40)

Master Halco distributes a broad range of fencing solutions for

services, call 1.888.MH.FENCE toll-free or visit us online at

RUARD VELTMAN ARCHITECTURE
INCORPORATED

104 baldwin avenue chadorte north carolina 28204
704.540.5620 £ 704.540.5630

i e
kpff

6080 center drive ste. 700 los angeles california 90045
310.665.2800 f 3106659075

625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE

BEVERLY HILLS. CA 90210

Daxe: November 25,2015
Revisons: 1. Februzry 25,2016
2. Aprl 12,2016

TENNIS COURT
SPECIFICATIONS

SP303

COPTRIGHT 3015, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.



ALLOWABLE FAR AREA CALCULATION

The Site Area is Greater than 30,000 SF, so the Maximum FAR = 31% of the Area of the Level Pad + 10% of the Area of the Slope

Site Area: 53,360 SF
Level Pad Area = 45,067 SF (See C100 for Diagram)
Slope Area = 8,293 SF (See C100 for Diagram)

(0.31* 45,067) + (0.10 * 8,293) = (13,970) + (829) = 14,799 SF Max FAR

5,563 SF

Basement is Excduded,
Sce SP403

Basement
Note: See Enlarged Plan on Sheet SP402

Porte Cochere (more than
‘[—50% Open) is Excluded

Rt
_

/ {5847 SF///
/

%

wll

248 SF 7

SN

/788 SF/,

///////////

First Floor

Note: See Enlarged Plan on Sheet SP401

Total Areas included in FAR Calculation:
5,847 + 248 + 388 + 5,540 + 142 + 753 = 12,918
Total FAR Area: 12,918 SF

Allowable: 14,799 SF

Basement: 5,563 SF + 1,195 SF = 6,758 SF
Porte Cochere: 800 SF

Cumulative Area:

12,918 SF + 6,758 SF (Basement) - 300 SF Mechanical Exemption in Basement = 19,376 SF

11,199 SF

"

7
LA

142 SF

i T\\.\ Basement is Excluded,
TS Sce SP403
Exercise / Tennis Leve Guest House Level

Note: Sce Enlarged Plan on Sheet SP402

7///5’%&6 s 7
o

.

Second Floor
Note: See Enlarged Plan on Sheet SP401

KEY:
Areas Included in FAR Calculation
E Areas Not Included in FAR Calculation

RUARD VELTMAN ARCHITECTURE
INCORPORATED

104 baldwin arnue chastorts north caraling 28204
TO45H5620 § 7615405630

Coil Eaginersing:
kpff

BOBD center drive ste. 700 kos angeles californis 90045
3106652800 § 3106659075

625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE

BEVERLY HILLS. CA 90210

Dares November 35, 2015
Revisionss 1 February 25,2016
2 Apnl 12,2016

FAR AREA
SUMMARY

SP400

COPYRIGHT 3043, ALLRIGHTS BESERER



1 FIRST FLOOR FAR PLAN
116" =140°
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800 SF
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788 SF |
- 400 {Garage Exclusion) = /74

Wz

388 SF

7/

i :{/ »:;5 /J}//;jf
7 5

7,

7

i % / / £
% 10 S
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o) SECOND FLOOR FAR PLAN
116" = 107

Areas Included in FAR Caleulation

Areas Not Included in FAR Caleuladon

INCORPORATED

625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE
BEVERLY HILLS. CA %0210

Date: November 35,2015
Revigonss 1 February 25,2016
2. Apdd 12,2016

FIRST & SECOND FLOOR
COFTRIGHT 2665, ALLPIGHTS RISERVER




7
/ /jj Areas Included in FAR Calculation

Areas Not Included in FAR Calculation

BASEMENT FAR PLAN

16 = 1407

i RUARD VELTMAN ARCHITECTURE
H INCORPORATED

164 baldwin avenue chadorte north cacoling 28204
FO4.5HLE6E20 § 7045403630

Civid Enginerring:
6060 center drive ste. 700 bos angeles california 90045
310.665.2800 £ 3106659075

625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE
BEVERLY HILLE.CA 90210
Date: Noversher 13, 2015
Reeisons: | Febvuary 25,2016
2 Agsit 12, 2026
FAR AREA

BASEMENT AND GUEST HOUSE

EXERCISE / TENNIS LEVEL (BASEMENT) FAR PLAN 3 GUEST HOUSE LEVEL FAR PLAN SP4O2’

Y16 =140 116" = 10" CRTRIT 5505 A RIOHITS SISARET




giey)
.

S MOUNTAN DR

B R T
»sm,\@*f\\\ 2 = MOUNTAIN Ry

a-:;w (Pw;ﬂ‘& E g {w;(@ [ e S

(o
Lot i A
TRACT NO. 19451 \

“fwo T 0% o)
£ O BLOOE WAL

e

-
fopERERS

! e o s,mmyvz g

-

s -

/
/

o [Pt o o s 4 oy

Y,

J o N N -
ceeszr

foay ) e ) e w2\ 4 . E . /“"‘"’

5 T
fote: Firsr Floor FEE is 3-0" Max. Above
Adjacent Natural Grade, Thercfore the Floor
Below is Considered 2 Basement and is Not

\\ S : 3 e

S
i

e

i fia]
- n 3 5 i
§ 5. Notss Fiess Floor FFE 15 30" Mas. Above f ~7/ Comidered in FAR Caleulstion u}\l . /8
. /// #4  Adiacent Namseal Grade, Therefore the Flaor \ ) |
LoT ! 7 { J#5%  Below is Considered 3 Basement and is Not { \ . @ |-
TRACT NO, 18244 e Considered in FAR Calculation oy \\ \ i .;;
MB £19-62-53 \\ \ . : oo
\ e . s /
Ay
X

e ——
B
L

N
Cvpenaen
tenaz

é«ama
1

;
i
i
by
)

Depression from
1 Demolished Pool
i

e 5
+ Depression from Demalished g
House's Basement. i
~. First Floor Finish Floor of mf}

Demolshed House 416.7
N §

1
i
ol
[

[T S —
i
i
it

i
I

ke ROTED e
5ot =

sk

STUCCO GARAGE

smsegn frct
. < saa
wE o e i 5 4
. iy sy
| ey .
steary - 'g:w,: 02
e

b

%
3 %
£ *{:0 fosss jammmy (@ -
e s g Eo
pates e W ! 7 P
} L g AN LR (ENCE G{ bl b i g 7 ')7
: : o ocsaees v N s pon / TRACT NO. 7447
sy e . / M8 8-41-52
PORTION LOT 17 i
BLOCK 122 :
; BEVERLY HILLS !
i e eemese 200 SHEET No. 4 /
: MB. 22~145 /
i H
LEGEND: BENCH MARK: UNDERGROUND UTILITY NOTE: SURVEYOR'S NOTES: TOPOGRAPHY NOTE:
: T OF BEVERLY HILS BINCHISRK KB 58 LOCATON (F UNDERGEDUND GTLITES SHOWN HEREDN 3013 & S4- 112015 T ST A5 ARTAS OF DENSE CHERGNOW MEDGES, HIGH RUARD VE‘LTMAN ARCHITECTURE
Srion prewnon COTAED TROU GTY G5 DATAGASE 490 6 SBECT SRS SRUT 450 FDNCLS WG 1T MPRACTER, 1D INCORPORATED
g ELEVATINS 416,65 LD VERSICATON FOR ACCURACY & CONPETINSS DETERNAT TOPOGRAL FLARRES SUCH A5 REVATONS
e i DESTG & PROFUSED CONELTONS TG EXSTHG FATGRGA TTE HURACE CONPANY POCT EHETS OF ATTARGRG WALS Z, . e
T o g i A B SOUTIRES? CORNER OF CATH s B VRFED 67 LNTACTHG FE S A7 800 A, 9% zri 104 baldwin awaue chadote north uroling 28204
AT BASIE (M WEET SUF OF SCHMIR. SENDURL GTLTY CINPANY. MENT FLGTIED PR PILE POLICY LANGUATE, g gﬁﬁm Jsm A;;éxsm %&ﬁ ng[ T0A540.5620 { TOH540.5630
s tarm P, Tl B ARAS AR PHOPERTY DXADARES
o \ / g WA KW AN M FAND Cinil Bogineesing:
© mpmmanm e P 8 e s 10 T e Do, 1S g 5 Lt Eoginoesing:
PSR L TR ATt 30 ! i « B TS FFICE 708 TE GBSRENT URAVIHORZED UR OF TE BFCRMATON . . kpoff
o - e FROVES BY THS SURVEY. davidg@dgraying.com P
@ s s pas vsex menes o T2 . 590 SCALE R s warw.dgroyine.com 6080 center drive sze. 700 fos angeles califoxnia 90045
iR 40 SHEL! Wk LA B D S 1 GRAPHIC SCALE SRETAE SRR .
ORI ASRS ol . S 510.665.3800 { 3106655975
R S e e ; : heen W0 GAT | CSRPTON of RSN
i = ARCHITECTURAL SURVEY et o DAVD ARCH
7T e
EnismETmmLe iopiuk FREEMAN GROUP, INC. DAVID R. GRAY, INC. Sheet 625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE
e et S R e B 3029 WILSHAL BOULEVARD, SUNTE 202 y
P R AR T R T oo 625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE, BEVERLY HILLS ST UONICA, G4 30403 “ £21 VA MONDRA. SUTE 609 BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210
e e e PORTION OF LOY 17, BLOCK 122, BEVERLY HALS SHEET HD. 4 M.B. 22145 S 5esa7-1555 1of1
= 1§ THE CITY OF BEVERLY LS, COUNTY OF LS ANGELLS, STATE OF CALFORNA T e s | o8 w0, 1337 D Nomermbee 35,015

Revisions:

35,2016
2 Apa 12,2016

BUILDING FOOTPRINTS AND EXISTING SURVEY OVERLAY BUILDING FOOTPRINT

1" =20 ANDEXISTING SURVEY OVERLAY

SP403

ORTREGHT 7055, AL RIGHTS RERRVED.



10" Wall

24 Pier

™
v
A
Stucco Wall _/
) ;_wirw;!iﬂ 2:0° Pier
sy i
Rt
i [T e oo
"
ENTRY GATE PLAN
Py
Tron Gate wich Electric Opener —, 117" Squae Tron B
B pare lros Dass
AN / Rotated 45 Degrees 404
Stueca Pier oo, ] o | e Stucco Piec
4 1 e Chiamfered Corers
Charfered Cosiers s,
7 b 172" Bar H
Seucco Wall v
— S
\ i
400.5 ‘5 flale ,z
she
T
o
&
5 Solid Panel
398
‘ R <
L Driveway
ENTRY GATE ELEVATION

UARD VELTMAN ARCHITECTURE
INCORPORATED

104 bakdwin avense chasloge north caroling 26264
T04530.5620 [ 704.540.5630

Y2 =10

Civil Engin

kpff
O cenvee diive se. 700 o angeles calis
310.665.2800 { 3106659075

90045

625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE

BEVERLY Hit15.CA %0210

Dae: Roversber 35,2015
Heciuons: 1. February 25.2016
2 Apsl 12, 2016

FRONT GATE

SP500

COFTRIGHT 3985, ALL BUSHTS RISERVEL:



P:22015\115267 625 Mountain DADWG\SHEET\EXHIBIT\115267-C-100.dwg, Feb 25, 2016 - 10:57am

1
¢

<
i

LANDFORM ALTERATION 625 MOUNTAIN DR

LEVEL PAD ANALYSIS
AREA>5%=8,293 SF

L= 2822.78 FT
I= 2 FT AREA<5%=45,067 SF
LOT AREA= 53,360 SQFT
SLOPE=(I*L)/LOT AREA= 0.11
{(({4-10*5)14)/162)+0.1)*LOT AREA 30,011 oY \\\ AREAS GREATER THAN 5% SLOPE
CUT/FILL 30,011 cY

AREAS 5% SLOPE OR LESS

i TS

i
]

-~ —

RUARD VELTMAN ARCHITECTURE
INCORPORATED

104 baldwin avenue chardorte north carolina 28204
704.540.5620 f 704.540.5630

e
kpff

drive ste. 700 los les calife 90045

310.665.2800 { 3106659075

625 MOUNTAIN DRIVE

<SS,

PooFESHHU > BEVERLY HILLS. CA 50210
f Dae: November 25, 2015
2(‘ g ﬁ Revisions: 1. February 25,2016
‘ p. 9/3
LEVEL PAD ANALYSIS

3 oF cAlESSS

SCALE: 1"=20’ s C 100

COPTRIGHT 2015, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.



ESTIMATED EARTHWORK QUANTITIES

BUILDING FOOTPRINT CUT: 3700 CUBIC YARDS
SITE CUT: 2470 CUBIC YARDS
TOTAL CUT: 6170 CUBIC YARDS
BUILDING FOOTPRINT FiLL: 0 CUBIC YARDS
SITE FILL: 1870 CUBIC YARDS
TOTAL ALL: 1870 CUBIC YARDS
TOTAL CUT+TOTAL FILL = TOTAL PROPOSED LANDFORM ALTERATION: 8040 CUBIC YARDS
ALLOWABLE TOTAL LANDFORM ALTERATION: 30,011 CUBIC YARDS
NET (EXPORT): 4300 CUBIC YARDS

mmmmoummpnommmmsmaeusmmaumsucmmm
CHECKING AND PERMITTING PURPOSES ONLY.

2. ESTIMATED EARTHWORK ABOVE IS BASED ON DESIGN FINISH GRADES TO EXISTING GRADES
AND/OR CONTOURS AS PROVIDED ON THE BASE SURVEY. THE ESTIMATED EARTHWORK DOES
NOT_ACCOUNT_FOR THE THICKNESS OF PAVEMENTS, FOUNDATIONS AND SLABS ON
FOOTINGS, CLEARING AND GRUBBING, OVER EXCAVATION AND RECOMPACTION, AND
CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS.

3. THE ESTIMATED EARTHWORK QUANTITIES DO NOT INCLUDE SHRINKAGE AND/OR EXPANSION
FACTORS DUE TO COMPACTION OR OVER EXCAVATION QUANTITIES.

4. %WR SHALL CALCULATE HIS OWN EARTHWORK QUANTITIES NECESSARY FOR HIS BID

5. ESTIMATED EARTHWORK QUANTITIES ABOVE ASSUME THAT ALL ONSITE MATERIALS ARE SUITABLE
FOR BACKFILLING. HOWEVER, ACTUAL EXISTING ONSITE MATERIALS AND IMPORTED MATERIALS
3351’ FIRST BE APPROVED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, REMOVAL,

6. EARTHWORK QUANTITIES PROVIDED ABOVE ASSUME 18 "EXCAVATION BELOW BASEMENT FINISH
FLOOR ELEVATIONS AND 12" EXCAVATION BELOW SITE FINISH SURFACE/GRADE ELEVATIONS.

THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE IMPORT/EXPORT TO, M THE SITE PER CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS
CODE ARTICLE 10-3-2321 IS 3000 CU.YD. LIMITATIONS SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION MAY
BE MODIFIED BY A HILLSIDE R-1 PERMIT ISSUED PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 25.5 OF THIS
CHAPTER. (ORD. 92-0-2147, EFF. 9—4-1992; AND ORD. 95-0-2239, EFF. 7-7-1995).
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Approved Heavy Haul Routes - City of Beverly Hills, California
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NOTE: SEE SP101 FOR SITE PLAN. SITE PLAN SHOWN ON
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MINOR DESIGN ELEMENTS HAVE CHANGED
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Liability Waiver: This waiver absolves
construction of, or damage by the stop} poles.

Property Owners Signatures

s

Story Pole Installer Signature

pa/a«;u__. /éuf?

/V"\/

e City of Beverly Hills of any liability associated with the

Dare 03/30/16

Dare03/30/16

Date

Hes 4407 (236"
FG: 4165
NG 417 +/

Hr: 445 (286 —
FG 4165
NG: 4165 47-

Flr 440 (2367 He: 4415 (25-07)
FG: 4165 (3 416.5 FG: 4165
NG:414.25 +/-

i \
e 45 IEEY

FG: 4165

He: 438 (25407
BG4l
NG:412.5 4/

He: 438 (2507
¥ 13

¥ rGidtes
He: 430 (2367 B NG a6/ oy
FG:a165 |/ é\) His 443 (29°0
NG AT 4] e , \ FG: 414

s 440 (23467)

i 4315 (3505, e 441.5' (2

His)
FG: 4165 FG:4165 |
NG:415.25 /-

NG:414.75 /-

NG:4125'+/-
S

b5 4l

ROOLO R 10

2

SRR

Top 1'of Pole
Painted Solid Black

Ealdas

1 Markings Above 14

Orange Construction Mesh or
Bright Colored Flags

. Hleight (He)

= {ro Narusa! or Finished Grade, x4 Lumber or Greater
e Whichever is Lawer) ez S0ty Pole Construction
\ /
\ Guy Wires or 2x Supports
\\ ] as Needed
k4 %
2 3
//
/
e e e e e o o e e s e e Finished Grade (FG)
/ 3\
B 11 ’ v e g

Hu 42125 (2437
. 397

2397

L

FG: 4165 e 438 (2407 N He: 438 (24707) A
NG: 417 +/- | FGiatd 14 e 42125 (7.3~
He 440 (236) NG 4125 +/- NG AIZS FGz414
FG:4165 NG: 4095 +/-

He 437.5 (2147
FG: 4165
NG 415 +/-

NG 415.5 +/-

e 42125 (743"~

A 42125 (293
FG: 397
NG: 408" /-

—He: 421,25 (24237

FGratd

NG 405 +7-

FG: 397

Narural Grade (NG}

STORY POLE ELEVATION

M 440 (23-6")
PG 4165

Tl NG04/

N2
{?\ﬁ N

5
j

15 = 10"

o Edge of Roof

Viace of Building Below Shown Dached
y /_ (Typical)

-1t 421,25 (2437
/ NG: 416 +/- [o] R
; Hedns ey oA
/ FG:397
H Hir 4285 (1447) NG 408" 4/
/ FG: 4145 B,_
H NG 4125 +/- NG: 4085 +7-
f He: 437.5 (1267} Hr: 437.5 (1267} 2
: FGi425 FG:425° g
f NG:419 +/- NG: 418 4/- §
: 3
/ -y
T
R . | 42605 (390 i 4265 (13°9) —
FG: 41275 FG: 41275
NG: 4125 +/- NG 408.25 +/-

STORY POLE PLAN

Notes:

1. The top one-foot (1'-0") of the story poles shall be painred with a clearly visible black paint.
Markins shall also be made at 14 feet above finished or natural grade, whichever results in a lower
building height, and at one (1) foot increments above 14 feer. Bright orange construction mesh
approximately one (1) foot in width, or bright colored "flags” strung berween poles shall be placed
connecting poles to show all proposed roof and ridgelines.

2.1f at any time, in the determination of the City, the story poles become unsafe, they shall be
repaired and reser immediartely. The story poles shall be removed immediately if determined by

the City to be a public safety risk.

=2

©  Soory Pole Locarion - See Dimensioned Building
Foorprints (Sheet SP102) for Locations

Flag Line

——
Mt Heighe (Numbes in Parenchesis is Height Above
Einished Grade Elevation)
FG  Finished Grade Elevadion
NG Narral Grade Elevation (Approximate)
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